

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE NAVAJO NATION,)
a federally recognized Indian tribe,)
Navajo Nation Department of Justice)
P.O. Box 2010)
Window Rock, Arizona 86515)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

No.1:14-cv-01909-TSC

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF THE INTERIOR)
1849 C Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20240)

and)

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary,)
United States Department of the Interior)
1849 C Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20240,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

FRYE LAW FIRM, P.C.
Paul E. Frye (Bar ID: AZ0008)
10400 Academy Rd. NE, Suite 310
Albuquerque, NM 87111
Tel: (505) 296-9400
Fax: (505) 296-9401

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Philip Baker-Shenk (D.C. Bar No. 386662)
800 17th Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 955-3000
Fax: (202) 995-5564

Attorneys for Plaintiff the Navajo Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Parties 2

 B. The FY 2014 Agreement and Defendants’ Untimely Purported Denial 3

 C. The Nation’s CDA Claim and Its Rejection by Defendants 6

III. THE ISDEAA AND APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 7

IV. THE NATION IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON ITS FIRST, SECOND AND
THIRD CLAIMS FOR RELIEF. 12

V. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Navajo Nation, 866 F.Supp. 506 (D.N.M. 1994) 2

Betesh v. United States, 400 F.Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1974) 8

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne, 496 F.Supp.2d 1059 (D.S.D. 2007) 9, 11, 14

Crownpoint Inst. of Tech. v. Norton, CIV No. 04-531 JP/DJS
(D.N.M. Sept. 16, 2005) 11, 12, 15

Delaware Tribe of Indians v. Bureau of Indian Affairs, Dkt. No. IBIA 02-65-A,
Recommended Decision, Hearings Division, Interior Board of Indian Appeals
(July 26, 2002) 15

Maniilaq Ass’n v. Burwell, No. 13-cv-380 (TFH), ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
2014 WL 5558336 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2014) 1, 8, 9, 14, 15

Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983) 7

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell, No. 1:13-cv-01771 (CRC), ___ F.Supp.3d ___,
2014 WL 5013206 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2014) 9, 12

Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Babbitt, 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 8, 11

Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Sebelius, No. CV-07-0289 MV (D.N.M. May 9, 2013),
cross appeals filed, Nos. 14-2051 and 14-2055 (10th Cir. Apr. 4 and 10, 2014) 12

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States Dep’t of Interior, 624 F.Supp.2d 1
(D.D.C. 2009) 11

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter, 132 S.Ct. 2181 (2012) 8

Seneca Nation v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Services, 945 F.Supp.2d 135
(D.D.C. 2013) 1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Ft. Hall Res. v. Shalala, 999 F.Supp. 1395 (D. Or. 1998) 11

Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Leavitt, 564 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009), *op. after remand*,
Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius, 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*,
133 S. Ct. 24 (2012) 8, 9, 10, 11, 14

Star Fuel Marts, LLC v. Sam’s East, Inc., 362 F.3d 639 (10th Cir. 2004) 12

Susanville Indian Rancheria v. Leavitt, No. 2:07-cv-259-GEB-DAD,
2008 WL 58951 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2008) 12

United States v. Ray, 488 F.2d 15 (10th Cir. 1973) 8

II. STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2 7

25 U.S.C. § 13 7

25 U.S.C. § 450 1

25 U.S.C. § 450a *et seq.* 1

25 U.S.C. § 450a 7

25 U.S.C. § 450f 1, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16

25 U.S.C. § 450j 14

25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a) 12

25 U.S.C. § 450k 13

25 U.S.C. §450m-1(b) 1, 9, 11

41 U.S.C. § 7101 *et seq.* 1

III. REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. part 900 8

25 C.F.R. part 900, subpart D 13

25 C.F.R. § 900.3 8

25 C.F.R. § 900.15 14

25 C.F.R. §§ 900.16-.18 1

25 C.F.R. § 900.18 16
25 C.F.R. § 900.22 9
25 C.F.R. § 900.24 9

IV. OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A N. Singer & S. Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction* § 31.6 (7th ed. 2009) 8
1970 Pub. Papers 564 (1970) 7
61 Fed. Reg. 32,482 (June 24, 1996) 14
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987) 7, 9, 11
